

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1851.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1851.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1851.

79

1

SOUTH BERWICK SHOE MANUFACTORY .- CITY OF BATH.

Chapter 444.

An act to incorporate the South Berwick Shoe Manufactory.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Capital stock. Powers, privileges, duties, &c.

Thomas Jewett, John Frost, James Cushing, Benjamin F. Parks, Benjamin Nason, John M. Goodwin, Theodore F. Jewett, Francis Raynes, H. H. Hobbs, William A. Young, Ebenezer S. Hanson, Dennis Ferguson and Ichabod Goodwin, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the South Berwick Shoe Manufacturing Company with a capital stock not exceeding ten thousand dollars, and said corporation is authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding in value at any one time the sum of ten thousand dollars, and the same may improve, lease, sell and convey as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do. And said company are authorized to manufacture shoes in the town of South Berwick in the county of York, and may erect, and construct such buildings, and machinery as may be necessary for that purpose and said corporation may enjoy all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

[Approved June 3, 1851.]

Chapter 445.

An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Bath."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Amendment.

SECT. 1. The act incorporating the city of Bath is hereby amended by striking from the end of the third section the words "or in any capacity or agency for the city."

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved June 3, 1851.]

442 Chap. 444.